## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In	th	<u> </u>	/lat	ter	Of:
111		- IV	ıaı	16.1	L JI

INTER MOUNTAIN CABLE, INC.	)	
COMPLAINANT	)	
V.	)	CASE NO. 2020-00353
BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, LLC D/B/A AT&T KENTUCKY	)	2020-00333
DEFENDANT	)	

## ORDER

On October 23, 2020, Inter Mountain Cable, Inc. (Inter Mountain Cable) filed a formal complaint against BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC d/b/a AT&T Kentucky (AT&T Kentucky) and motion for emergency relief alleging that AT&T Kentucky refused to honor Inter Mountain Cable's request for interconnection pursuant to the Interconnection Agreement and that this refusal prevented Inter Mountain Cable from providing services to the Pikeville Medical Center pursuant to a contract between Pikeville Medical Center and Inter Mountain Cable.

On October 28, 2020, the Commission ordered that AT&T Kentucky should, no later than October 30, 2020, file an answer to the complaint and a response to the motion requesting emergency relief. On October 30, 2020, Inter Mountain Cable filed an unopposed motion to continue in which it indicated that the parties were continuing discussions and negotiations, the discussions had resulted in AT&T Kentucky opening its network to permit Inter Mountain Cable to serve Pikeville Medical Center, and requested

that all deadlines in the Commission's October 28, 2020 Order be continued. The parties agreed to file periodic status reports with the Commission. The parties filed three joint status reports with the Commission.<sup>1</sup> The final report indicated that all issues had been resolved. In addition, Inter Mountain Cable simultaneously filed a request for voluntary dismissal of the formal complaint.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. This matter is dismissed without prejudice.
- 2. This matter is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Joint Status Reports were filed on December 14, 2020; January 28, 2021; and March 12, 2021.

## By the Commission

ENTERED

MAR 22 2021

rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

\*R. Brooks Herrick Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 101 South Fifth Street Suite 2500 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

\*BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC dba AT&T Meidinger Tower 462 S 4th Street, Suite 2400 Louisville, KY 40202

\*Honorable John E Selent Attorney at Law Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 101 South Fifth Street Suite 2500 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

\*Edward T Depp Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 101 South Fifth Street Suite 2500 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202